
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DIVISION I 

In re Personal Restraint 
Petition of 

CURTIS THORNTON, 
Petitioner. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

---------------------) 

No. 63345-7-1 

STATE'S RESPONSE TO 
PERSONAL RESTRAINT 
PETITION 

A. AUTHORITY FOR RESTRAINT OF PETITIONER. 

Curtis Thornton is restrained pursuant to judgment and 

sentence in King County Superior Court No. 92-1-07847-0. 

Appendix A. Thornton has completed his term of confinement 

pursuant to this judgment. However, he is currently serving a term 

of life imprisonment without possibility of parole pursuant to 

judgment and sentence in Spokane County Superior Court No. 96-

1-00785-5.1 

1 Thornton had previously been adjudged a habitual offender in 1977. State v. 
Thornton, 24 Wn. App. 881, 604 P.2d 1004 (1979). 
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B. ISSUES PRESENTED. 

1. Whether this petition should be dismissed as untimely 

where there is no invalidity in the sentence that is apparent on the 

face of the judgment and sentence. 

2. Whether this petition should be dismissed where the 

misadvisement regarding community placement in the plea form 

does not render the judgment and sentence invalid on its face. 

3. Whether this petition should be dismissed where 

petitioner waived any claim regarding the misadvisement in the 

plea form at sentencing when he did not move to withdraw his plea. 

4. Whether this petition should be dismissed where 

withdrawal of the plea is not warranted by the circumstances. 

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 

In 1992, Curtis Thornton was charged by information with 

the crime of attempted robbery in the second degree. Appendix B. 

The Certification for Determination for Probable Cause reflects that 

on November 27, 1992, Thornton entered a food market in Seattle 

with a gun visible in his waistband and told a cashier to "put all the 

money in a bag, now!" The cashier was so frightened she was 

unable to open the till even after repeated attempts. Thornton fled 
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and was arrested by undercover officers a short distance away. 

The officers discovered the gun was a realistic-looking toy gun. 

Appendix B. A month later, the State amended the information to 

add a charge of robbery in the second degree. Appendix C. The 

Supplemental Certification for Determination of Probable Cause 

reflects that two days before the attempted robbery, Thornton 

robbed a Kentucky Fried Chicken restaurant by showing the 

employees a gun, stating "this is a robbery" and instructing them to 

empty the contents of the cash register into a paper bag. The 

employees positively identified Thornton in a line-up as the person 

that robb~d the restaurant. Appendix C. 

Thornton pled guilty to attempted robbery in the second 

degree, Count I, and robbery in the second degree, Count II. 

Appendix D. On page 2 of the Statement of Defendant on Plea of 

Guilty, which is customarily completed by defense counsel, 

Thornton was properly advised that the maximum sentence for 

Count I was five years imprisonment and a $10,000 fine, and that 

the maximum sentence for Count II was ten years imprisonment 

and a $20,000 fine. Appendix D. In the Plea Agreement, which is 

customarily completed by the prosecutor and was signed by all the 

parties, including Thornton, he was also properly advised of the 
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maximum terms. Appendix D. On page 4 of the Statement of 

Defendant on Plea of Guilty, Thornton was incorrectly advised that 

the judge would sentence him to community placement for at least 

one year. Appendix D. The State agreed to recommend a 

standard range sentence of 52 months as to Count I and 53 months 

as Count II, to be served concurrently, plus restitution, court costs, 

a victim penalty assessment and recoupment of defense attorney 

fees. Appendix D, State's Sentencing Recommendation. At page 

4 of the Statement of the Defendant on Plea of Guilty Thornton was 

correctly advised that the state would recommend "53 months 

confinement, pay court costs, VPA, recoupment, restitution, NCO 

with victims." Appendix D. There is no mention of community 

placement in the State's recommendation. 

Thornton was sentenced on April 23, 1993. Appendix A. He 

received a sentence of 53 months of total confinement. Appendix 

A. The court did not impose community placement. The judgment 

and sentence incorrectly states that the maximum term for the 

crime of attempted robbery in the second degree is "10 years 

and/or $20,000 fine." The judgment and sentence correctly states 

that the maximum term for the crime of robbery in the second 

degree is "10 years and/or $20,000 fine." The court imposed 
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restitution in the amount of $237 and the $100 victim penalty 

assessment and waived all other fees. Appendix A and C. 

Thornton did not appeal. Thornton filed a previous personal 

restraint petition that was dismissed by this Court in 2007. 

Appendix E. 

D. ARGUMENT. 

1. THIS PETITION IS UNTIMELY .BECAUSE THERE IS NO 
INVALIDITY IN THE SENTENCE THAT WAS IMPOSED. 

Thornton contends that his petition, which was filed 16 years 

after his judgment and sentence became final, is not time-barred 

because the judgment and sentence is invalid on its face. His 

claim should be rejected. There was no error in the sentence 

imposed. As such, the judgment and sentence is not invalid on its 

face. 

No petition collaterally attacking a judgment and sentence 

may be filed more than one year after the judgment becomes final, 

if the judgment and sentence is valid on its face and was rendered 

by a court of competent jurisdiction. RCW 10.73.090(1). A 

judgment becomes final on the date that it is filed with the clerk of 

the trial court if no appeal is filed. RCW 10.73.090(3). In the 

present case, the judgment and sentence became final in April of 

STATE'S RESPONSE TO 5 
PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION 



1993. Appendix A. This petition was not filed until April of 2009, 16 

years later. 

Pursuant to RCW 10.73.090(1), the one-year time limit only 

applies if "the judgment and sentence is valid on its face." RCW 

10.73.090(1). A judgment is valid on its face unless the judgment 

evidences an error without further elaboration. In re Personal 

Restraint of Thompson, 141 Wn.2d 712,10 P.3d 380 (2000). 

Thornton argues that the 1993 judgment and sentence is 

invalid on its face because the form states the incorrect maximum 

penalty for attempted robbery in the second degree. The maximum 

penalty for attempted robbery in the second degree, a class C 

felony, is five years and/or a $20,000 fine. RCW 9.A.56.210(2); 

9A.20.021 (1 )(b); 9A.28.020(3)(c). 

The actual "judgment" is contained in part ilion the form. It 

states: "It is adjudged that defendant is guilty of the current 

offenses set forth in Section 2.1 above and Appendix A." Appendix 

A. Thornton does not challenge the validity of this judgment. 

Thornton also does not challenge the sentence imposed: a 

standard range sentence of 53 months of total confinement, plus 

restitution and victim's penalty assessment. Rather, Thornton 
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attempts to rely on an error contained in the document that does 

not affect the judgment or the sentence. 

Washington courts have never adopted a rule that any 

mistake on the judgment form renders a judgment and sentence 

invalid on its face. The error must affect the validity of the sentence 

itself. For example, in In re Personal Restraint of Stoudmire, 141 

Wn.2d 342, 354, 5 P.3d 1240 (2000), the judgment and sentence 

was invalid on its face because the crime was charged outside the 

statute of limitations thus rendering the sentence imposed invalid. 

In In re Thompson, supra, the judgment and sentence was invalid 

on its face because the defendant was convicted of a crime that did 

not exist at the time it was committed thus rendering the sentence 

imposed invalid. 141 Wn.2d at 719. In In re Personal Restraint of 

Goodwin, 146 Wn.2d 861, 865-66, 50 P.3d 618 (2002), the 

judgment and sentence was invalid on its face where the offender 

score was incorrectly calculated thus rendering the sentence 

imposed invalid. In In re Personal Restraint of West, 154 Wn.2d 

204, 110 P.3d 1122 (2005), the judgment and sentence was invalid 

on its face due to a provision of the sentence that prohibited earned 

early release credit, which was outside the court's statutory 

authority, thus rendering the sentence imposed invalid. In no case 
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has a Washington court held a judgment and sentence invalid on its 

face based on a mistake on the judgment form that does not affect 

the validity of the sentence imposed. In its recent decision in In re 

Personal Restraint of McKiearnan, 165 Wn.2d 777, 782-83, 203 

P.3d 375 (2009), the supreme court stated, "[t]o be facially invalid, 

a judgment and sentence requires a more substantial defect than a 

technical misstatement that had no actual effect on the rights of the 

petitioner." In that case, the court held that a misstatement as to 

the maximum term on the judgment and sentence did not render it 

invalid on its face . .!!t at 783. This Court should reject Thornton's 

contention that any mistake on the judgment and sentence renders 

the document invalid on its face, even where the mistake does not 

affect the validity of the sentence imposed. Thornton's judgment 

and sentence does not evidence an error in the sentence on its 

face. It is not invalid on its face. 

Thornton also argues that the court's order prohibiting 

contact with Bree Hanson for ten years is invalid because Ms. 

Hansen was a victim of Count I. RCW 9.94A.120(17), in effect in 

1992, authorized a sentencing court to impose an order prohibiting 

the offender from having any contact with "other specified 

individuals." The statute requires that such an order "relates 
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directly to the circumstances of the crime." Former RCW 

9.94A.120(17} (1992). The statute does not limit no-contact orders 

to the named victims of particular crimes. Prohibiting Thornton 

from having contact with all of the victims of his known robberies 

relates to the circumstances of both of his robberies. The broad 

language of the statute allowed the court to prohibit Thornton from 

having contact with all his robbery victims for a maximum period of 

ten years. 

2. THE MISADVISEMENT REGARDING COMMUNITY 
PLACEMENT IN THE PLEA FORM DOES RENDER THE 
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE INVALID ON ITS FACE. 

Thornton's claim that his plea was invalid because he was 

incorrectly advised at the time of his plea about community 

placement is a claim that is time-barred. Because the court did not 

impose community placement, Thornton's judgment and sentence 

is not facially invalid. The mistake in the plea form does not render 

the judgment and sentence invalid. Because the judgment and 

sentence is valid on its face, Thornton's petition should be 

dismissed as untimely. 

As stated previously, the one-year time bar provided in RCW 

10.73.090 for filing collateral attacks only applies if the judgment 
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and sentence is "valid on its face." RCW 10.73.090(1). Ajudgment 

is valid on its face unless the judgment evidences an error without 

further elaboration. In re Thompson, 141 Wn.2d 712,10 P.3d 380 

(2000). Facial invalidity has been interpreted to include those 

documents signed as part of a plea agreement as well as the 

judgment and sentence itself. State v. Robinson, 104 Wn. App. 

657,17 P.3d 653 (2001). The documents of the plea can inform 

the inquiry as to whether the judgment and sentence is invalid on 

its face. State v. Hemenway, 147 Wn.2d 529, 55 P.3d 615 (2002). 

However, misinformation about the consequences of a plea is not a 

facial defect exempt from the one-year time limit on collateral 

attack. Id. at 533. 

Thornton argues that his 1993 judgment and sentence is 

invalid on its face because he was misinformed about whether a 

term of community placement would be imposed. State v. 

Hemenway, supra, is directly on point. Hemenway pled guilty to 

child molestation in the first degree in 1996. The plea form did not 

advise Hemenway as to the mandatory two-year period of 

community placement, but rather stated that "the judge may place 

me on community supervision." 147 Wn.2d at 530. At sentencing 

STATE'S RESPONSE TO 10 
PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION 



the court properly imposed a two-year term of community 

placement. Id. at 531 . 

Five years later, Hemenway filed a personal restraint petition 

contending that his guilty plea was involuntary because he was 

misadvised as to the mandatory period of community placement. 

Id. In the state supreme court, Hemenway argued that his petition 

was not time-barred by RCW 10.73.090 because his plea was 

invalid on its face. Id. The supreme court disagreed, holding that 

the petition was time-barred because the judgment and sentence 

was not invalid on its face. Id. at 532-33. The court stated, "the 

'facial validity' inquiry is directed to the judgment and sentence 

itself." !.Q. at 532. The court concluded that the judgment and 

sentence was valid on its face because Hemenway was sentenced 

to the correct period of community placement. Id. The court 

rejected Hemenway's claim that the judgment and sentence should 

be considered invalid because the plea form was invalid on its face. 

Id. The Court stated, "[t]he question is not, however, whether the 

plea documents are facially invalid, but rather whether the judgment 

and sentence is invalid on its face. The plea documents are 

relevant only where they may disclose invalidity in the judgment 

and sentence. Here they do not." Id. at 533. 
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The supreme court reaffirmed this holding in In re Personal 

Restraint of Turay, 150Wn.2d 71, 82,74 P.3d 1194 (2003), stating 

that in Hemenway "we noted that the relevant question in a criminal 

case is whether the judgment and sentence is valid on its face, not 

whether related documents, such as plea agreements, are valid on 

their face." The mistake in Thornton's plea form does not render 

his judgment and sentence invalid on its face. Because the 

judgment and sentence is valid on its face, this petition, filed 16 

years after the judgment and sentence became final, should be 

dismissed as untimely. 

3. THORNTON WAIVED ANY CHALLENGE AT 
SENTENCING. 

Even if Thornton's claim could be raised in an untimely 

petition, he would not be entitled to relief because he waived his 

challenge at sentencing. At the time of sentencing, when 

community placement was not imposed, Thornton did not move to 

withdraw his plea. That makes his case analogous to State v. 

Mendoza, 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P .3d 49 (2006). In that case, the 

defendant learned at sentencing that his standard range was lower 

than he had been advised. Id. at 585. The supreme court held that 

under the circumstances it would not inquire into the materiality of 
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the misadvisement in the defendant's subjective decision to plead 

guilty. lQ. at 590. However: the court held that Mendoza had 

waived the right to challenge the voluntariness of his plea at 

sentencing when he did not object to the lower standard range. 

The court stated: 

[I]f the defendant was clearly informed before sentencing 
that the correctly calculated offender score rendered the 
actual standard range lower than had been anticipated at the 
time of the guilty plea, and the defendant does not object or 
move to withdraw the plea on that basis before he is 
sentenced, the defendant waives the right to challenge the 
voluntariness of the plea. 

Id. at 592. In other words, if the defendant does not timely seek 

withdrawal upon learning that he was misadvised of a 

consequence, the defendant waives his challenge. Thornton did 

not object or move to withdraw his plea when community placement 

was not requested or imposed at sentencing. As such, Thornton 

waived his challenge to the voluntariness of his plea on that basis. 

4. UNDER THE FACTORS SET FORTH IN STATE v. 
MORLEY. THORNTON IS NOT ENTITLED TO 
WITHDRAWAL OF HER PLEA. 

In State v. Morley, 134 Wn.2d 588, 952 P.2d 167 (1998), the 

supreme court addressed the question of when a defendant who 

has been misadvised as to a consequence of a plea may be 

allowed to withdraw his plea. The court stated: 
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When a defendant is misinformed of the potential 
sentence, numerous factors must be analyzed when 
fashioning an appropriate remedy: 

(1) Whether the error was inadvertent or the product 
of bad faith on the part of the State; where bad faith is found 
to exist, the court should give considerable weight to the 
choice of remedy; 

(2) whether retrial of petitioner on the original 
charges would be frustrated by the absence of witnesses of 
either the State or the defendant; 

(3) whether the discrepancy between the sentence 
imposed and the one anticipated by the plea agreement is 
great or small; , 

(4) the seriousness of the offenses to which the pleas 
were entered; 

(5) whether the particular remedy selected will, in a 
fair way, restore defendant to the position he would have 
been in had the violation of erR 4.2(d) not occurred. 

134 Wn.2d at 621. An analysis of these factors i.n the present case 

shows that withdrawal of the plea is not warranted. First, there is 

no evidence that the error was made by the State. The Statement 

of Defendant on Plea of Guilty appears to have been filled out by 

the defense attorney, as is customary. Second, because the crime 

was committed over 17 years ago it is almost a certainty that 

significant evidence has been lost or destroyed, and the witnesses 

will have little memory of the events. Third, and most importantly, 

there is no discrepancy between the sentence imposed and the 

sentence anticipated: the State did not request community 

placement and community placement was not imposed. Fourth, 

STATE'S RESPONSE TO 14 
PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION 



robbery in the second degree has been statutorily defined as a 

"most serious offense." RCW 9.94A.030(29)(0). As to the fifth 

factor, it is obvious that Thornton's present stated desire to 

withdraw his plea has nothing to do with the voluntariness of that 

plea, and is simply an attempt to invalidate his current persistent 

offender sentence. All of the five factors set forth in Morley weigh 

against allowing Thornton to withdraw his plea. 

In sum, even if this petition were not untimely, Thornton has 

failed to establish that his plea was involuntary, or that withdrawal 

of his plea is a just remedy under these circumstances. 

5. THIS PETITION MUST BE DISMISSED AS AN 
UNTIMELY SUCCESSIVE PETITION. 

RCW 10.73.140 bars the Court of Appeals from considering 

a collateral attack when the petitioner has previously filed a 

personal restraint petition unless the petitioner shows good cause 

why the ground currently asserted was not raised earlier. This 

statutory bar includes all collateral attacks, including habeas corpus 

petitions. In re Personal Restraint of Becker, 143 Wn.2d 491,496, 

20 P .3d 409 (2001). If the petitioner fails to show good cause why 

the ground asserted was not raised earlier, and the petition is also 

time barred, this Court must dismiss the petition. In re Personal 
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Restraint of Turay, 150Wn.2d 71, 87, 74 P.3d 1194 (2003). 

Thornton has failed to show good cause why the claims he now 

makes were not raised the collateral attack that was dismissed by 

this Court in 2007. Because the petition is also time barred, it must 

be dismissed as both untimely and successive. 

E. CONCLUSION. 

This petition should be dismissed as untimely and 

successive. 

DATED this l5t day of July, 2009. 

W554 King County Courthouse 
516 Third Avenue 
Seattle, WA 98104 
(206) 296-9650 

Respectfully Submitted, 
DAN SATTERBERG 
King County Prosecuting 
Attorney 

by C2J'--
ANN SUMMERS, #21509 
Senior Deputy Prosecuting 
Attorney 
Attorneys for Respondent 
Office I D #91002 
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APPENDIX A 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY 

. ,' .. -
~ .. : . '\ 

~. ; I. HEARING 
()\ \ 
~}) Pursbant to RCW 9.94A.ll0, sentencing hearing in this case was held on ,;;:4...::-23~-9:..3:...... __________ ~ 

't2"f Present were: 
Defendant: Cll.ffl2 f::1. /lJ£K1JrcIJ Defendant's Lawyer: Greg Girard 

1.4 

. 
fVM ~.I en 11 /I LJ Deputy Prosecuting Attorney: ______ ~~:L:!:.!:::.:II:~t:l. __ ...;.~4DL.*::li~~::....::.. _____________ _ 

Other: __________________________________________________________________ __ 

The state has moved for dismissal of count(s) _______________________ :::: 
~, 
0) 

Defendant was asked if there was any legal cause why judgment should not be pronounced, and none was sbo~ 

II. FINDINGS 
t'-

0:: 
Based on the testimony heard, statements by defendant and/or victims, argument of counsel, the presentence ::!: 
report(s) and case record to date, court finds: ' 

2.1 CURRENT OFFENSE(S): The defendant was found guilty on (date): "'2-..;:;1""8-""'93""--__ by plea of: 

Count No.: .:..1.,........,, __ _ Crime: Attempted Robbery Second Degree 
RCW 9A.56.210 Crime Code .;!;1.=:29~2a4 ___________________________ _ 
Date of Crime -=1.:.1·...:2:..!..7...::-9~2'__ __ _ Incident No. ___________________ _ 

Count No.: .:..11~ __ 
RCW 9A.56.210 

Crime: Robbery Second Degree 
Crime Code ~O~2924~:.._ ________________ __ 

Date of Crime ... 1..:..1-...:25:::.-...::92=-__ _ Incident No. ___________________ _ 

Count No.: Crime: __ ~::-:---=-_:_--------------------
RCW Crime Code 
Date of Crime Incident No.--------------------
o Additional current offenses are attached in Appendix A. 
(a) 0 With a special verdict/finding for being armed with a deadly weapon on COunt(s):, _ ___:_--:-""7"---­
(b) 0 With a special verdict/finding that the defendant committed the crimes(s) with a sexual motivation on 

Count( s) :_~-:---:-:--_=_-:-:----:::~:_::_-:--:~--::-_:_~_:_::_--~--__:_:___:__=_::__----_:____::::__--__:_';"'"""__:_-­
(c) 0 With a special verdiCt/finding for Violation of the Uniform Controlled Substances Act offense taking place 

o in a school zone 0 in a school 0 on a Rchool bus 0 in a public park 0 in public transit vehicle 
o in a public transit stop shelter on Count(s):.~_~:_:__:_-~:_:____:~-7":':'--_:___::_-_;:__:_;_­

(d) 0 Vehicle Homicide 0 Violent Offense (D.W.!. andlor reckless) or 0 Nonviolent (disregard safety of others) 
(e) 0 Other current convictions listed under different causc numbers used in calculating the offender score are 

(list offense and cause number): __________________________ _ 

; ; r . (1) 0 Current offenses encompassing the same criminal conduct and counting as one crime in determi . 
••.. _.\ ... :.:., .. offFnder score (RCW 9.94A.400(1)(a» arc: \).I 

L--L-----~~~·~~·-------(-C-u-rr-e-n-t-o~ffe~n-s-e-s-n-ot-l~is-te-d~he-r-e-M-e--n-ot-e-n-co--m-p-a-ss-e~d~)------------~~~tLI 

I 1 

:"'vI. 

c , 

. . 
I." 

,. ;2 
" 0 

a..l,~ 

J'.:" 

[.:,., 

... 
:,:: 
L'.,II ..­
~. u..; 
1·­
<f. 
! .. . . 



~.2 

2.3 

---
CRIMINAL HISTORY: Prior convictions constilUting criminal history for purposes of calculating the offender score 
are (RCW 9.94A.360): 

Sentencing 
Crime Date 

(a) Robbery 1. 4-6-78. Adult. 83583. King County 
(b) Escape. 3-12-75, Adult. 6983. Snohomish County 
(c) Assault 2.10-24-72. Adult. King County 

Adult or 
Juv. Crime 

(d) Taking Motor Vehicle. 9-8-66. Adult 44595. King County 
o Additional criminal history is attached in Appendix B. 

Cause 
Number 

Location 

o Prior convictions (offenses committed before July 1, 1986) served concurrently and counted as one offense in 
determining the offender score are (RCW 9.94A.360(6)(c»: ______________ _ 

SENTENCING 
DATA 

OFFENDER SERIOUSNESS MAXIMUM 
SCORE LEVEL RANGE TERM 

COunt~I~-__ :~8~---~I~V~------3~9~.7~5~-~~5wm~on~ths~---~1~O~y~e~~~an~N~o~r~$~W~.~~~fi~ln~e~. 
COum~II~ __ :~8~ ____ I~VL_ ______ 5~3c-7~O~m~on~t~h~s ______ 1~0~y~e~ar~s~an~N~o~r~$~W~.~~~fi~ln~e~. 

Count.~-~-~--~~-----~-~~-~~~----~--------------------------o Additional current offense sentencing data is attached in Appendix C. 

2.4 EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE: 
o Substantial and compelling reasons exist which justify a sentence abovelbelow the standard range for Count(s) 

Findings of fact and concIusion(s) are attached in Appendix D. 
III. JUDGMENT 

IT IS ADJUDGED that defendant is guilty of the current offenses set forth in Section 2.1 above and Appendix A. 
D The Court DISMISSES Count(s) _______ -=:--:::":=::=-________________ _ 

IV. ORDER 
IT IS ORDERED that the defendant serve the determinate sentence and abide by the other terms set forth below. 

4.1 MONETARY OBLIGATIONS: Having considered the defendant's present and likely future financial resources, the 
Court concludes that the defendant has the present or likely future ability to pay the financial obligations imposed. 
Defendant shall P~.Y to the Clerk of this Court: 

(a) $ ri1·· 0 () Total amount restitution (with credit for amounts paid by co-defendant) to: 
Name Address Amount 

$.---------
$.---------

:g Schedule of Restitution is attached as Appendix E. 
o Resti(utj0!1 to by determined at future restitution hearing on (Date) 0 date to be set. 

~b $ fA/6..-I (A..i.A...-, Court costs; 
c ':$100, Victim a§Sessment; 

$ /Jf1J1 lALIt-., Recoupment for attorney's fees to King County Public Defense Programs, 2015 Smith 
Tower, Seattle, WA 98104. 

(e) $ , Fine; 0 $1,000, Fine for VUCSA; 0 $2,000, Fine for subsequent VUCSA; 0 VUCSA fine 
waived because court finds defendant is indigent. 

(I) $ , King County Interlocal Drug Fund; 

~$ , Other cost for: 
hl)'OT AL monetary obligations: $.-:-_-:'$~2-::'1.......::{/:::"lJ'--~~__:___::~__=~--_::_-__:'--: 
I The above payments shall be made to the King County Superior Court Clerk according to the rules of the 

Clerk which are attached and incorporated into this order and the following terms: 
g Not less than $ per month 
jl!J On a schedule established by the defendant's Community Corrections Officer, 0 :, ____________ __ 

and the clerk of the court shaH credit monetary payments to the above obligations in the above-listed order. 
(j) The defendant shall remain under the Court's Jurisdiction and the supervision of the Department or Corrections 

for a period up to ten years to assure payment of the above monetary obligations. 

2 



4.4 

~ONFJNEMENT OVER OJ ,_ AR: Defendant is sentenced to a term _ '.1 confinement in the custody of the 
Department of Corrections as Imlows, commencing (date): JI1 (~?~' -") 

~9. F"/l-;- ~~n Count No. r: 
S-~ ScI¥-on Count No. ____ .ld1kI;;...... ________ _ 

_______________ monthsldays on Count No. _______________ _ 

IiiThe terms in Count(s) NO .. _--=::L:;;."..~'_I._""_i...._L __ .~ ____________ -~~~~t.;l'II"_"~ 
~./ 

and the sentence herein shall run concurrently/consecutively with the sentence in cause number(s) ~,.....,,~ __ 
________________ but consecutive to any other cause not referred to in this Judgment. 

IS"'The defendant shall receive credit for time served of @ 0 days solely for conviction under this cause number 
pursuant to RCW 9.94A.120(13). 

NO CONTACT: For the maximum term o~ _____ 1_0 ______ years, defendant shall have no contact 

~th~'~~r~~~~~~~~~~!U~_~~·~~~'--~~~~~\.~~~~~r-I-'l~'~~~/~ti~'~U.7~~Zl-~~~~~~. 
/ --iUWt.-\..-m BLOOD TESTING (sex, violent or prostitiution offense or drug offense associated with the use of hypoder k 

needles): Appendix G, covering blood testing and counseling, is attached and incorporated by reference into this 
Judgment and Sentence. 

4.5 COMMUNITI' PLACEMENT: Community Placement is ordered for sex offense, serious violent offense, second 
degrec assault, deadly weapon finding, Chapter 69.50 or 69.52 RCW offense, and standard mandatory conditions 
arc ordered. Community placement is ordered for the maximum period of time provided by law. 0 Appendix H 
(for additional conditions) is attached and incorporated by refere~ce in this Judgment and Sentence. 

4.6 0 Ot· .. ·-LIMITS ORDER: The defendant, having been found to be a known drug trafficker, shan neither enter nor 
remain in th~' protect cd against drug trafficking area(s) as described in Appendix I during the term of community 
placement. 

4.7 0 SEX at'FENDER REGISTRATION (sex offender crime conviction): Appendix J is attached and incorporated 
by reference into this Judgment and Sentence. 

The derendant shall report to an assigned Community Corrections Omcer upon release from confinement for 
monitoring of the remaining terms of this sentence. 

&/",' '/ ~, 3- I 1/ f} Date:_ ....... /jl.j.lf:. . ..:....:_'-.:....-......:..""_-I-, ___ _ 

Presented by: Approved as to form: 

_...:::.------=......p::;:..f--I---_~I-L_. !11tZ- 4,;;Z & J2 (101, 
Deputy Prosecuting. At r .... ~ ~dant~ 

3 



- -SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR kiNG COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

NO. 

APPENDIX G 
ORDER FOR BLOOD TESTING 
AND COUNSELING 

(1) 04.4 "IV TESTING AND COUNSELING. (Required for defendants convicted of sexual offenses, drug offenses 

associated with the usc of hypodermic needles, or prostitution related offenses committed after March 23, 1988): 

The Court orders the defendant contact the Seattle-King County Health Department and participate in human 

immunodeficiency virus (HIV) testing and counseling in accordance with Chapter 70.24 RCW. The defendant, if out of 

custody, shall promptly call Seattle-King County Health Department at 296-4848 to make arrangements for the test to bl: 

conducted within 30 days. 

(2) ~4.4 DNA IDENTIFICATION TESTING. (Required for defendants convicted of sexual offenses or violent 

offenses): 

The Courl orders the defendant to cooperate with the King County Department of Adult Detention and/or the State 

Department of Corrections in providing a blood sample for DNA identification analysis. The defendant, if out of custody, 

shall promptly call the King County Jail at 296-1226 between 8:00 a.m. and 1:00 p.m., to make arrangement for the ter.t to 

bl: conducted within 15 days. 

If both (I) and (2) an: checked, two independent blood samples shall be taken. 

J, /" ,,/1. 
Date:. __ --'y_-__ fi_7 ___ I_? 

Presented by: 

Ord-Sld Tsl 

1 

JUDGE BOSBE J. BRIDGE 

/~~~~~~~--~~~7 

Defendant 



FIN G E R P R I N T S 
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RIGHT H.AND 
FINGERPRINTS OF: 

DEFENDANT-S SIGNATU .. : COrr~ 
DEFENDANT'S ADDRESS: :zzs_ 

--~~~.~-------------

CURTIS GENE THORNTON 

DATED: AprgIL.;;J$ IqCf3 
J 

CERTIFICATE 

I, , 
CLERK OF THIS COURT, CERTIFY THAT 
THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF THE 
JUDGEMENT AND SENTENCE IN THIS 
ACTION ON RECORD IN MY OFFICE. 
DATED: ____________________ ___ 

CLERK 

BY: ________ ~---------------
DEPUTY CLERK 

PAGE 4 - FINGERPRINTS 

ATTESTED BY:~ r ~ 
M. J~~;E MI~ S' ~PERR ~ 

DEPUTY CLERK 

OFFENDER IDENTIFICATION 

S.I.D. Nv. WAI0056991 

DATE OF BIRTH: APRIL 7, 1948 

SEX: M 

RACE: BLACK 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY 

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, ) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) No. 92-1-07847-0 
) 

v. ) INFORMATION 
CURTIS GENE THORNTON ) 

) 
) ~/,/.t~ ,,-.t __ i, .• :~,. :~~_ ~' ••.•• ~~' ~.f"""\, ("\ ~ 't"" t') 

, ("~)'''~~_'r~L 
) C:- ;,(,;:,. .::- '.-:. :.~:'. --).; :-; ! 'Y' .-~ ~ ; 0.00 
) 

Defendant. ) 

--------------------------) 
I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the 

name and by the authority of the State of Washington, do accuse 
CURTIS GENE THORNTON of the crime of Attempted Robbery in the Second 
Degree, committed as follows: 

That the defendant CURTIS GENE THORNTON in King County, 
Washington on or about November 27, 1992, did unlawfully and with 
intent to commit theft attempt to take personal property, to-wit: 
United States currency, from the person and in the presence of Bree 
Hansen (Stock Market Foods), against her will, by the use or 
threatened use of immediate force, violence and fear of injury to 
such person or her property; 

Contrary to RCW 9A. 28.020, 9A. 56.210 and 9A. 56.190, and against 
the peace and dignity of the State of Washington. 

INFORMATION- 1 

NORM MALENG 
Prosecuting Attorney 

By' ~ 
Terri LeIl/BA i9P2 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

Norm Maleng 
Prosecuting Attorney 
W S54 King County Courthouse 
Seattle, Washington 98104·2312 
(206) 296-9000 

; 
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- ........ 

1 CAUSE NO. 92-1-07847-0 

2 
CERTIFICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

3 
That Terri Luken is a Deputy Prosecuting Attorney for King 

4 County and is familiar with the police report and investigation 
conducted in Seattle Police Department case No. 92-536036; 

5 
That this case contains the following upon which this motion 

6 for the determination of probable cause is made; 

7 On November 27, 1992, at approximately 9:20 pm, Bree Hansen was 
working as a cashier and helping a customer at Stock Market Foods, 

8 located in Seattle, King County, Washington, when the defendant, 
Curtis Thornton, pushed the customer aside and told Hansen to "Put 

9 all of the money in a bag, now!" Hansen was confused and did not 
know what was happening at first, but when the defendant repeated 

10 his demand, Hansen knew she was being robbed and became very 
frightened. Hansen was so scared, she could not open the till, 

11 despite many attempts. Hansen also noticed a gun in the waistband 
in the defendant's pants, and was afraid she would be shot if she 

12 could not open the till soon. 

13 Another cashier, Lisa Fabatz, who was in the lane next to 
Hansen, leaned over and asked if she needed help. Hansen replied 

14 that the defendant wanted money, then Fabatz asked the defendant 
what was going on. The defendant mumbled something and pointed to 

15 the cash register. Fabatz thought the defendant was drunk, and did 
not know he was trying to rob Hansen, so she got on the intercom and 

16 paged her manager. When the defendant heard this, he fled the 
store. Moments later, a customer approached Hansen and told her 

17 that he just saw a car leave the parking lot very quickly, with its 
lights off, then he gave her a description of the car and a license 

18 number. The police were then called. 

~ Seattle Police Officers Jokela and Hackett were working 
undercover in the area of the Sunrise Motel, a short distance from 

W Stock Market Foods. The officers heard the police radio broadcast 
of the attempted robbery and a suspect and vehicle description. 

21 Within minutes, the defendant quickly drove into the parking lot of 
the Sunrise Motel. 

22 
Noticing that the description of the vehicle, the suspect, and 

23 the vehicle license plate number all matched the defendant, the 
officers approached and placed the defendant under arrest. Just 

M before contacting him, the officers saw the defendant put something 
in the trunk of his car. After the defendant was arrested, the 

~ officers asked him if the could look in the trunk of his car, and he 

Certification for Determination 
of Probable Cause - 1 

Norm MaIeng 
Prosecuting Attorney 
W 554 King County Courthouse 
Seattle, Washington 98104-2312 
(206) 296-9000 



- -
1 told them to qo ahead. When they looked in the trunk, the officers 

discovered a realistic-looking toy gun layinq on top of a pile of 
2 clothes. 

3 Hansen was then transported to the scene and positively 
identified the defendant as the person who had just tried to rob 

4 her. 

5 The only passenger in the vehicle, Chris Henyard, was advised 
of her Miranda rights, which she acknowledged and waived. Henyard 

6 told the officers that the defendant, who had been drinking, drove 
her to the parking lot of Stock Market Foods, then he went into the 

7 store and she walked to a nearby bus stop to talk to friends who 
were standinq there. Henyard then qot back in the car and waited 

8 for the defendant. The defendant ran back to the car after a few 
minutes, then drove off at a high rate of speed. Henyard was 

9 frightened because the defendant had been drinking and was drivinq 
erratically, at one point striking a parked car and not stopping. 

ill When Henyard asked the defendant to stop or slow down, he refused, 
saying, "They're after me." 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

The State requests bail in the amount of $10,000, and a No 
Contact Order with Bree Hansen, Lisa Fabatz and Stock Market Foods. 
The defendant was committed to prison in 1978 for a conviction for 
Robbery in the First Degree. The defendant is also a suspect in a 
recent robbery of a Kentucky Fried Chicken store, near Stock Market 
Foods, under Seattle Police Department incident number 92-533568. 

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washinqton, 
I certify that~he foregoing is true and correct. Signed and dated 
by me this ~ day of December, 1992, at Seattle, Washington. 

Te~BA 191002 

Certification for Determination 
of Probable Cause - 2 

Norm Maleng 
Prosecuting Attorney 
W S54 King County Courthouse 
Seattle, Wuhington 98104-2312 
(206) 296-9000 
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10 

11 
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13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

--
SUPERIOR COURT 

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, 

\\ t"'.:~0 f""'. .~t... 1 
r ~ \Jr" \ 

OF '1~~fu\l~\J~~~lING COUNTY 
) ,I ,,\oJ ..... \ ,yo.', III. 

f'.~\ ~\ \. \,i '.' . ".'}\ 

~ ~~\Y~.~1~~o;847-0 
) 

v. ) MOTION, CERTIFICATION AND ORDER 
CURTIS GENE THORNTON ) PERMITTING FILING OF AN AMENDED 

) INFORMATION 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

-----------------------) 
COMES NOW the State of Washington by Norm Maleng, King 

County Prosecuting Attorney, by and through his deputy, and moves 
the court for an order permitting the filing of an amended 
information in the above entitled cause. 

That Terri Luken is a Deputy prosecuting Attorney in and 
for King County, Washington, and is familiar with the records and 
files herein, and certifies that: 

~ Newly available information is set forth in 
the supplemental certification attached hereto. 

( The Amended Information more accurately 
reflects the Defendant's Conduct. 

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 
Washington, I certify that thHoregoing is true and 
Signed and dated by me this ~ day of January, 1993, at 
Washington. ~ 

By Te~ ~A #91002 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

State of 
correct. 
Seattle, 

W ORDER 
THIS MATTER having come before this court upon the motion 

21 of the Prosecuting Attorney, good cause having been demonstrated, 
and the defendant not being prejudiced in any substantial right, the 

22 State of washington is allowed to file an amended information 
herein. 

23 
DONE IN OPEN COURT this 

24 

25 

pre~ 

Ter~'91002 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

1993. 

831S0d (\ 
orm Maleo 11 ) 

Prosecuting Attorn 
W S54 King County Courthouse 
Seattle, Washington 98104-2312 
(206) 296-9000 
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THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, ) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) No. 92-1-07847-0 
) 

v. ) AMENDED INFORMATION 
CURTIS GENE THORNTON ) 

) 
) 
) 
) 

Defendant. ) 

---------------------------------) 

COUNT I 

I, Norm Maleng, prosecuting Attorney for King County in the 
name and by the authority of the State of Washington, do accuse 
CURTIS GENE THORNTON of the crime of Attempted Robbery in the Second 
Degree, committed as follows: 

That the defendant CURTIS GENE THORNTON in King County, 
Washington on or about November 27, 1992, did unlawfully and with 
intent to commit theft attempt to take personal property, to-wit: 
United States currency, from the person and in the presence of Bree 
Hansen (Stock Market FOods), against her will, by the use or 
threatened use of immediate force, violence and fear of injury to 
such person or her property; 

Contrary to RCW 9A.28.020, 9A.56.210 and 9A.56.190, and against 
the peace and dignity of the State of Washington. 

COUNT II 

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do 
accuse CURTIS GENE THORNTON of the crime of Robbery in the Second 
Degree, a crime of the same or similar character and based on a 
series of acts connected together with another crime charged herein, 
which crimes were part of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes 
were so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion 
that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from 
proof of the other, committed as follows: 

AMENDED INFORMATION- 1 

Norm Malen 831SOd \0 Prosecuting AUom ~ 
W SS4 King County Courthouse 
Seattle, Washington 98104-2312 
(206) 296-9000 



1 That the defendant CURTIS GENE THORNTON in King County, 
Washington on or about November 25, 1992, did unlawfully and with 

2 intent to commit theft take personal property, to-wit: lawful 
United States Currency from the person and in the presence of (Ken 

3 Harrison) Kentucky Fried Chicken, against his will, by the use or 
threatened use of immediate force, violence and fear of injury to 

4 such person or his property and the person or property of another~ 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

and 
contrary to RCW 9A.56.210 and 9A.56.190, and against the peace 

dignity of the State of washington. 

NORM MALENG 
Prosecuting Attorney 

~~~ri~ 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

Norm Maleng 
Prosecuting Attorney 

AMENDED INFORMATION- 2 
W 554 King County Courthouse 
Seattle, Washington 98104·2312 
(206) 296-9000 



1 CAUSE NO. 92-1-07847-0 

2 
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

3 
That Terri Luken is a Deputy Prosecuting Attorney for King 

4 County and is familiar with the police report and investigation 
conducted in Seattle Police Department case No. 92-411326; 

5 
That this case contains the following upon which this motion 

6 for the determination of probable cause is made; 

7 COUNT II 

8 On November 25, 1992, at approximately 8:30 p.m., Charles 
Center was working as a cashier at a Kentucky Fried Chicken 

9 restaurant located in Seattle, King County, Washington, when the 
defendant approached him, took a gun from the waistband of his pants 

10 and told Center to get his manager. Center then walked to the back 
of the restaurant and told his manager, Ken Harrison, about the 

11 defendant. 

12 Ken Harrison walked up to the counter, then the defendant 
showed Harrison the gun, said, "This is a robbery", and told him to 

13 empty the contents of the cash register into a paper bag. Harrison 
was very frightened, believing the gun was real, so he complied with 

14 the defendant's instructions. After Harrison emptied -the tills, 
which totalled approximately $250, and gave the money to the 

15 defendant, the defendant instructed Harrison and the other employees 
to lay on the ground. When one of the female employees was 

16 hesitating to lay on the ground, the defendant yelled, "Tell the 
bi tch to get down." No customers were in the restaurant at the 

17 time. 

18 On December 3, 1992, Ken Harrison viewed a line-up organized by 
Seattle Police Detective Gagnon, and positively identified the 

19 defendant as the robber. Just prior to the line-up, and against the 
advice of his attorney, who was present at the time, the defendant 

20 spontaneously stated to Detective Gagnon that he could not have 
committed either robbery because he was in the Snohomish County Jail 

21 at the time. Detective Gagnon later checked with the Snohomish 
County Jail and found out that the defendant had not been there 

22 since 1988. 

23 On December 16, 1992, Charles Center viewed photographs of the 
line-up, and also positively identified the defendant as the 

~ individual who had robbed the restaurant. Another employee who was 
working during the robbery, Ricardo Graves, viewed the line-up 

25 

Supplemental Certification for Determination 
of Probable Cause - 1 

Norm Maleng 
Prosecuting Allorney 
W 554 King County Courthouse 
Seattle, Washington 98104·2312 
(206) 296·9000 



"-

1 photos on January 6, 1993 and also identified the defendant as the 
robber. 

2 
The State requests that bail be increased to $25,000 and that 

3 Ken Harrison, Charles Center, Althea and Sherea.t.ha .Allen, and 
Ricardo Garavez be added to the existing No Contact Order. The 

4 defendant is also a suspect in an attempted robbery of a Kentucky 
Fried Chicken in the Riverton Heights area of South Seattle just 

5 prior to November 25, 1992. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, 
I certify t~a~e foregoing is true and correct. Signed and dated 
by me this ~ day of January, 1993, at Seattle, Washington. 

Terri~ 

Supplemental Certification for Determination 
of Probable Cause - 2 

Norm Maleng 
Prosecuting Altomey 
W 554 King County Courthouse 
Seattle, Washington 98104·2312 
(206) 296·9000 



APPENDIX D 



SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 
FOR KING COUNTY 

-STATE OF WASHINGTON 

Plaintiff 

v. 

C '-tll-rl J. 6., 7~.g.rQ.A--" .. ' 

Defendant 

( , 

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT 
ON PLEA OF GUILTY 

(Felony) 

1. My true name is -.;;c.~_u.;..:~~r..:.,...;;s;=--..::o.:._=--.-.;;..Ih~o;;.l;e'?a....:.rV ___ {l ___ tV;..... _____ _ 

2. My age is ___.-'....-ft____ Date of Birth If - I - '-f :9 

3 • I went thro".1gh the C z.:!J grade. 

4. I HAVE BEEN INFORMED AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THAT: 

(a) I have the right to representation by a lawyer and that 

if I cannot ~fford to pay for a lawyer, one will be provided at 

no expe.lse to me. My lawyer's name is 6/2 C 6, G t'/24J!-iJ 
(b) I am charged with the crime(s) of G, .:z; 

d'O CT JL /Zoi&y,2>;) 

The elements of this crime(s) are ,e C'c 41T<9-;cA>&.i ./b.A,.Vt/Ou 

r .. 

5. I HAVE BEEN INFORMED AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE THE 
'; 

FOLLOWING IMPORTANT RIGHTS, AND I GIVE THEM ALL UP BY PLEADING 

GUILTY: 

(a) The right to a speedy and public trial by an impartial 

jury in the county where the crime i. alleged to have been 

cOJDlnitted; 

(b) The right to remain silent before and during trial, 

the right toretuse to testify against myselt; 

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT SC FORM eLD 100 Rev 
ON PLEA OF GUILTY - 1 of 9 



(e) The right at trial to hear and question the witne$ses 

who testify against me; 

(d) The right at trial to have witnesses testify for me. 

These witnesses can be made to appear at no expense to me; 

(e> I am presumed innocent until the charge is proven 

beyond a reasonable doubt or I enter a plea of guilty; 

(f) The right to appeal a determination of guilt after a 

trial. 

6. IN CONSIDERING THE CONSEQUENCES OF MY GUILTY PLEA (S·), I 

tlNDERSTAND THAT: 

Ca) T~~ l:c~.!Jne with which I am charged ca7~i~~,.,a maximum . 

sentence Of(.~ years imprisonment and Ii $ :2 J ~ c;.,;I..:J <dr· i? fine. 
C.r I ,$q, 7~- , 

The standard sentence range is from ~r~~j(~) months to 
c. r , ..Et:l ,t;"o 
erJ 8if' 7u(~) months confinement, based on the prosecuting 

attorney's understanding of ·my criminal history. 

(b) The standard sentence range is based on the crime 

charged and my criminal history. criminal history includes prior 

convictions, whether in this state, in federal court, or 

elsewhere. Criminal history also includes convictions in 

juvenile court for felonies or serious traffic offenses that were 

committed when I was 15 years of age or older. Juvenile 

convictions, except those for cla •• A felonies, count only if I 

was less than 23 years old when I committed the crime to which I 

am now pleading guilty. 

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT SC FORM CLD lOO Rev~ 9/25/91 
ON PLEA OF GUILTY - 2 of 9 



-' 
(c) The prosecuting attorney's statement of my criminal 

history is attached to this agreement. Unless I have attached a 

different statement, I agree that the prosecuting attorneyts 

.tatement is correct and complete. If I have attached my own 

.tatement, I assert that it is correct and complete. If I am 

convicted of any additional crimes between now and the time I am 

sentenced, I am obligated to tell the sentencing judge about 

those convictions. 

(d) If I am convicted. of any new crimes before sentencing, 

or if any additional criminal history is discovered, both the 

standard sentence range and the prosecuting attorney'. 

recommendation may increase. Even so, my plea of quilty to this 

charge is binding on me. I cannot change my mind if additional 

criminal history is discovered even though the standard 

sentencing range and the prosecuting attorney's recommendation 

increase. 

Ce) In addition to sentencing me to confinement for the 

standard range, the judge will order me to pay $ I O~ as a 

victim t·a compensation fund assessment. If this crime resulted in 

injury to any person or damages to or loss of property, the judge 

will order' •• to make restitution, unl.ss extraordinary 

circumstances exist which make restitution inappropriate. The 

judge may also order that I pay a fin., court costs, and attorney t.... Furthermore, the judge may place me on community 

supervision, impose restrictions on my activiti.s, and order me 

to perform community service. 

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT se FORM CLD 100 Rev. 9/25/91 
ON PLEA OF GUILTY - 3 of 9 



-' 
Cf) The prosecuting attorney will make the following 

recommendation to the judge: D ~ COV'/--" e J ~~ L~ 
~~ "~1" 

C.-...JCM&-, v'Ut, ~.t...."d=" A ... L4f..c..; NCO ..,:r~ , 
(g) The judge does not have to follow anyone's 

recommendation as to sentence. The judge must impose a sentence 

within the standard range unless the judge finds substantial and 

compelling reasons not to do so. If the judge goes outside the 

standard range, either I or the state can appeal that sentence. 

If the sentence is within the standard range, no one can appeal 

the sentence. 

(h) The crime of ______ -,~~ ______ ~====~has a mandatory 

minimum sentence of total confinement. 

The law does [If not 

applicable, 

the defendant and the judge.] 

(i) The sentence imposed on counts 7.r rr will run 

concurrently unless the judge finds substantial and compelling 

reason to do otherwise. [If not applicable, this para"qraph 

should be stricken and initialed by the defendant and the judge.] 

(j) In addition to confinement, the judge will sentence me 

to community placement for at least 1 year. During the period of 

community placement, I will be under the supervision of the 

Department of Corrections, and I will have re.trictions placed on 

my activities. [If not applicable, this paragraph should be 

stricken and initialed by the defendant and the judge.] 

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT se FORM CLD 100 Rev. 9/25/91 
ON PLEA OF GUILTY - 4 of 9 
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(k) The judge may sentence me as a first time offender 

instead of giving a sentence within'~the standard range if I 

qualify under ROW 9.94A.030(20). This sentence could include as 
,/ 

/'/ " 

much as 90 days' confiJ)enient plus all of t~.Jr,-eonditions d,~.seribed 
....... ~... ." 

in paragraph (e). ~ditionallY, the ge could req e me to 

and 

to pursue a escribed course 0 study or occu ational training. 
e' 

should and 

initial by the defendant and the judge. 

(1) This plea 

privilege 

surrender 

(m) 

or a drug 

required 

virus. 

~n of my 

have a 

, [If 

(AIDS) 

e stricken and 

en) Xf I am not a citizen of the United state., • plea of 

guilty to an offense punishable •• a crime under state law i. 

grounds for deportation, exclusion 'from admission to the United 

Stat.s, or denial of naturalization pursuant to the lawa of the 

United States. 

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT se FORM CLD 100 Rev. 9/25/91 
ON PLEA OF GUILTY - 5 of 9 



-
(0) If this crime involves a sex offense or ~ violent 

offense, I will be required to provide a sample of my blood for 

purposes of DNA identification analysis. [If not applicable, 

this par"aqraph should be stricken and in1 tialed by the defendant 

and the judge.) 

(p) If this crime involves a sex offense, I will be I 
required to register with the heriff of the 

where I reside. I must 

being sentenced if I am 

confinement immediately 

otherwise, I must register 

release if I am sentenced 

corrections, Department 

division of youth 

facility. 

If I do 

er immediately 

completion of 

Social and Health 

local jail, 

Washington, 

in state 

of 

local 

move to this state, hours time I 

begin to reside in is state, if at the 

under of the Department 

Review Board, 

and If at the time I 

not under the j of one of 

register 30 days of 

state. 

If I sub equently change residenc s within 

state, I must notify the county sherif of that 

I am 

the 

Social 

I am 

I must 

county in this 

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT se FORM CLD 100 Rev. 9/25/91 
ON PLEA OF GUILT~ - 6 of 9 



residence in 

residence) 

10 days of my change of residence. 

county, and I 

county sheriff of 

residence in writing, and 

acts within 10 days of ~y change of 

resid nee. [If none of the above three paragraphs is applicable, 

they should all be stricken and initialed by the defendant a~d 

the judge.] 

7. I plead Gu « ,'1 
It.L 

charged in the .~ ~ 

copy of that information. 

c r;J: Arr. ,2..,"~ [;l Q 

to the crime of '-r JrlttfNt"'l l.> as 

information. I have received a 

S. I make this plea freely and voluntarily. 

9. No one has threatened harm of any kind to me or to any other 

person to ~ause me to make this plea. 

10. No person has made promises of any kind to cause me to enter 

this plea except as set forth in this statement. 

11. The judge has asked me to state briefly in my own words what 

I did that makes me guilty of this (these) crimeCs). This i. my 

atatement: 

c;- T - c!W /1-17 -, L M k-4h, ~ f wayL "",4 .;-~ 
X6~A ~r~~4,/4 h~I,L,~ 
#tS=!~k<e 4 fi/-JicS I''''a,.ucd &"4. d'd'cA,.?M..d 6~ ..d ((.", /- A r .,/ ~ 

U#:~ 
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12. My lawyer' ,. explained to me, and we -"ve fully discussed, 

all of the above paragraph. I understand them all~ I have been 

given a copy of this "Statement of Defendant on Plea of Guilty." 

I have no fu~ther questions to ask the judge. 

I have read and discussed this 
statement with the defe~dant and 
believe that the defendant ls 
competent and fully understands the 
statement • 

. Cil6 fJ L ~0d'{a17 _ ...... _~--a.._________ 4ifENI'~rS LAWYER 

e foregoing statement was signed by the defendant in open court 
in the presence of the defendant's lawyer and the undersigned 
judge. The detendant asserted that [check appropriate box]: 

~ ca> The defendant had previously read; or 

[] (b) The defend~ntrs lawyer had previously read to him or 

her; or 

[J (c) An interpreter had previously read to the detendant the 

entire statement above and that the defendant 

understood it 1n full. 

I find the detendant r• ple. of quilty to be,knowingly, 

intelligently and voluntarily made. Defendant understands the 

charges and the consequences of the piea. There 1s a factual 
-basl. for the plea. The defendant 1s vuilty as charged. 

Dated thl~.,,~Z day ,~~ }~( c-L. , leI., 

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY 

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, ) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) No. 92-1-07847-0 
) 

v. ) AMENDED INFORMATION 
CURTIS GENE THORNTON ) 

) 
) 
) 
) 

Defendant. ) 

-----------------------) 
COUNT I 

I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the 
name and by the authority of the State of ·Washington, do accuse 
CURTIS GENE THORNTON of the crime of Attempted RobbEH=y in··the Second 
Degree, committed as follows: 

That the defendant CURTIS GENE THORNTON in King County, 
Washington on or about November 27, 1992, did unlawfully and with 
intent to commit theft attempt to take personal property, to-wit: 
United States currency, from the person and in the presence of Bree 
Hansen (Stock Market Foods), against her will, by the use or 
threatened use of immediate force, violence and fear of injury to 
such person or her property~ 

Contrary to RCW 9A.28.020, 9A.56.210 and 9A.56.190, and against 
the peace and dignity of the State of Washington. 

COUNT II 

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do 
accuse CURTIS GENE THORNTON of the crime of Robbery in the Second 
Degree, a crime of the same or similar character and based on a 
series of acts connected together with another crime charged herein, 
which crimes were part of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes 
were so closely connected in respect to time,· place and occasion 
that it would be difficult to separate proof oL...on.e charge from 
proof of the other, committed as follows: 

AMENDED INFORMATION- 1 

Norm Maleng 
Prosecuting Attorney 
W 554 King County Courthouse 
Seattle, WlIShington 98104·2312 
(206) 296·9000 
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1 That the defendant CURTIS GENE THORNTON in King County, 
Washington on or about November 25, 1992, did unlawfully and with 

2 intent to commit theft take personal property, ---Lo.--wi-t+ lawful 
United States Currency from the person and in the presence of (Ken 

3 Harrison) Kentucky Fried Chicken, against his will, by the use or 
threatened use of immediate force, violence and fear of injury to 

4 such person or his property and the person or property of another; 

5 Contrary to RCW 9A.56.210 and 9A.56.190, and against the peace 
and dignity of the State of Washington. 
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AMENDED INFORMATION- 2 

NORM MALENG 
Prosecuting Attorney 

By: 
Terri Luken, WSBA #91002 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

Norm Maleng 
Prosecuting Attorney 
W 554 King County Courthouse 
Seattle, Washington 98104·2312 
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1 CAUSE NO. 92-1-07847-0 

2 
CERTIFICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

3 
That Terri Luken is a Deputy Prosecuting Attorney for King 

4 County and is familiar with the police report and investigation 
conducted in Seattle Police Department case No. 92-536036; 

5 
That this case contains the following upon which this motion 

6 for the determination of probable cause is made; 

7 On November 27, 1992, at approximately 9:20 pm, Bree Hansen was 
working as a cashier and helping a customer at Stock Market Foods, 

8 located in Seattle, King County, Washington, when the defendant, 
Curtis Thornton, pushed the customer aside and told Hansen to "Put 

9 all of the money in a bag, nowl" Hansen was confused and did not 
know what was happening at first, but when the defendant repeated 

10 his demand, Hansen knew she was being robbed and became very 
frightened. Hansen was so scared, she could not open the till, 

11 despite many attempts. Hansen also noticed a gun in the waistband 
in the defendant's pants, and was afraid she would be shot if she 

12 could not open the till soon. 

13 Another cashier, Lisa Fabatz, who was in the lane next to 
Hansen, leaned over and asked if she needed help. Hansen replied 

14 that the defendant wanted money, then Fabatz asked the defendant 
what was going on. The defendant mumbled something and pointed to 

15 the cash register. Fabatz thought the defendant was drunk, and did 
not know he was trying to rob Hansen, so she got on the intercom and 

16 paged her manager. When the defendant heard this, he fled the 
store. Moments later, a customer approached Hansen and told her 

17 that he just saw a car leave the parking lot very quickly, with its 
lights off, then he gave her a description of the car and a license 

18 number. The police were then called. 

19 Seattle Police Officers Jokela and Hackett were working 
undercover in the area of the Sunrise Motel, a short distance from 

W Stock Market Foods. The officers heard the police radio broadcast 
of the attempted robbery and a suspect and vehicle description. 

21 Within minutes, the defendant quickly drove into the parking lot of 
the Sunrise Motel. 

22 
Noticing that the description of the vehicle, the suspect, and 

23 the vehicle license plate number all matched the defendant, the 
officers approached and placed the defendant under arrest. Just 

~ before contacting him, the officers saw the defendant put something 
in the trunk of his car. After the defendant was arrested, the 

~ officers asked him if the could look in the trunk of his car, and he 

Certification for Determination 
of Probable Cause - 1 

Norm Maleng 
Prosecuting Attorney 
W SS4 King County Courthouse 
Seattle, Washington 98104·2312 
(206) 296·9000 
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1 told them to go ahead. When they looked in the trunk, the officers 
discovered a realistic-looking toy gun laying on top of a pile of 

2 clothes. 

3 Hansen was then transported to the scene and positively 
identified the defendant as the person who had just tried to rob 

4 her. 

5 The only passenger in the vehicle, Chris Henyard, was advised 
of her Miranda rights, which she acknowledged and waived. Henyard 

6 told the officers that the defendant, who had been drinking, drove 
her to the parking lot of Stock Market Foods, then he went into the 

7 store and she walked to a nearby bus stop to talk to friends who 
were standing there. Henyard then got back in the car and waited 

8 for the defendant. The defendant ran back to the car after a few 
minutes, then drove off at a high rate of speed. Henyard was 

9 frightened because the defendant had been drinking and was driving 
erratically, at one point striking a parked car and not stopping. 

ill When Henyard asked the defendant to stop or slow down, he refused, 
saying, "They're after me." 

11 
The State requests bail in the amount of $10,000, and a No 

12 Contact Order with Bree Hansen, Lisa Fabatz and Stock Market Foods. 
The defendant was committed to prison in 1978 for a conviction for 

13 Robbery in the First Degree. The defendant is also a suspect in a 
recent robbery of a Kentucky Fried Chicken store, near Stock Market 

14 Foods, under Seattle Police Department incident number 92-533568. 

~ Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, 
I certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Signed and dated 

M by me this ____ day of December, 1992, at Seattle, Washington. 
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Terri Luken, WSBA 191002 
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1 CAUSE NO. 92-1-07847-0 

2 
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

3 
That Terri Luken is a Deputy Prosecuting Attorney for King 

4 County and is familiar with the police report and investigation 
conducted in Seattle Police Department case No. 92-411326; 

5 

6 
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10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
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23 

24 
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That this case contains the following upon which this motion 
for the determination of probable cause is made; 

COUNT II 

On November 25, 1992, at approximately 8:30 p.m., Charles 
Center was working as a cashier at a Kentucky Fried Chicken 
restaurant located in Seattle, King County, Washington., when the 
defendant approached him, took a gun from the waistband of-his pants 
and told Center to get his manager. Center then walked to the back 
of the restaurant and told his manager, Ken Harrison, about the 
defendant. 

Ken Harrison walked up to the counter, then the defendant 
showed Harrison the gun, said, "This is a robbery", and told him to 
empty the contents of the cash register into a paper bag. Harrison 
was very frightened, believing the gun was real, so he complied with 
the defendant's instructions. After Harrison emptied the tills, 
which totalled approximately $250, and gave the money to the 
defendant, the defendant instructed Harrison and the other employees 
to lay on the ground. When one of the female employees was 
hesitating to lay on the ground, the defendant yelled, "Tell the 
hi tch to get down." No customers were in the restaurant at the 
time. 

On December 3, 1992, Ken Harrison viewed a line-up organized by 
Seattle Police Detective Gagnon, and positively identified the 
defendant as the robber. Just prior to the line-up, and against the 
advice of his attorney, who was present at the time, the defendant 
spontaneously stated to Detective Gagnon that he could not have 
committed either robbery because he was in the Snohomish County Jail 
at the time. Detective Gagnon later checked with the Snohomish 
County Jail and found out that the defendant had not been there 
since 1988. 

On December 16, 1992, Charles Center viewed photographs of the 
line-up, and also positively identified the defendant as the 
individual who had robbed the restaurant. Another employee who was 
working during the robbery, Ricardo Graves, viewed the line-up 

Supplemental Certification for Determination 
of Probable Cause - 1 
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Seattle, Washington 98104-2312 
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1 photos on January 6, 1993 and also identified the defendant as the 
robber. 

2 
The State requests that bail be increased to $25,000 and that 

3 Ken Harrison, Charles Center, Althea and Shereetha Allen, and 
Ricardo Garavez be added to the existing No Contact Order. The 

4 defendant is also a suspect in an attempted robbery of a Kentucky 
Fried Chicken in the Riverton Heights area of South Seattle just 

5 prior to November 25, 1992. 

6 
Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, 

7 I certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Signed and dated 

8 
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10 
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by me this ____ day of January, 1993, at Seattle, Washington. 

Terri Luken, WSBA #91002 

Supplemental Certification for Determination 
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Defendant: ---...\o-""""' ......... ~..:..--.-.;-;-'--'-'---:--+--~-r....-­
On Plea To: 

o Special Finding/Verdict; 0 Deadly Weapon (RCW 9.94.125); 0 School Zone-VUCSA (RCW 69.50) on Count(s) 

The State of Washington and the defendant enter into this PLEA AGREEMENf which is accepted only by a guilty plea. This agree· 

ment may be withdrawn at any time prior to entry of the guUty plea. The PLEA AGREEMENT is indicated above and as follows: 

I. 0 DISMISS: Upon disposition of Count(s) , the 

State moves to dismiss Count(s): 

2. 0 REAL FACTS OF HIGHER/MORE SERIOUS AND/OR ADDITIONAL CRIMES: In accordance with RCW 

9.94A.370, the parties have stipulated that the court, in sentencing, may consider as real and material facts information as 

follows: 

o as set forth in the certification(s) of probable cause filed herein. 

o as set forth in the attached Appendix C. 

3. [3r RESTITUTION: Pursuant to RCW 9.94A.l4O(2), the defendant agrees to pay restitution as follows: 

~ in full to the victim(s) on charged counts. 

o as set forth in attached Appendix C. 

4. 0 OTHER: ______________________________________________________ ~ __ ___ 

5. 1:8:' SENTENCE RECOMMENDATION: 

a. ~ The defendant agrees to the foregoing Plea Agreement and that the attached sentencing guidelines scoring form(s) 
(Appendix A) and the attached Procecutor's Understanding of Defendant's Criminal History (Appendix B) are ac­
curate and complete and that the defendant was represented by counselor waived counsel at the time of prior con­
viction(s). The State makes the sentencing recommendation set forth in the State's sentence recommendation. 

b. 0 The defendant disputes the Prosecutor's Statement of the Defendant's Criminal History, and the State makes no 
agreement with regards to a sentencing recommendation and may make a sentencing recommendation for the full 
penalty allowed by law. 

Maximum on Count ;r: is not more than __ ~:S: _______ years and/or $ _---=.I_a .... I_<?_o_O __ fine. 

Maximum on Count ___ "Jb....,....-___ is not more than __ .... 1..:0'--____ years and lor $ _..::2<5--'--11-=00<:.= ..... )'--__ fine. 

Mandatory Minimum Term (RCW 9.94A.12O(4) only): _______________________ _ 

o Mandatory license revocation RCW 46.20.285 
Ten years jurisdiction and supervision for monetary payments. RCW 9.94A.12Od(9). 

The State's recommendation will increase in severity if additional criminal convictions are found or if the defendant commits any 
new crimes, fails to appear for sentencing or violates the conditions of his release. 

King County Prosecuting Attorney 
Rev. 8/25/89 

,~, 

Copy: Court 
ary Copy: Defense 

Pink Copy: Prosecutor 



SENTENCING GUIDELINES SCORING' FORM 
Violent Offen.e. --

Us. thia lorm on'y for the lo/lowinp Of/fill •••. Arao" ,; Arson 2: Asuull 2. Bsi' Jumpi"p wi,h Murd.r f. Child Mol.st."o" I; Damsgmfl Bu,/d.ng E/c 
by EMplosion wi,h Thr •• t to Huma" 8.inP. Endanp.ring L,I. and Prop.rty by EMp'osIv.s WI,h Thl •• ' to Huma" aemg. EAp10slve DeVIce. 
Prohibited: Extonion I: Ind.c.,,' Libertift. (with forcible compul.ion). KldnappiOQ 2; L.adlflp Organized Crime. Mamt'.uphle, I. ManslllulI~ 

ter 2; Flap. 2; Flape of e Child t; Flobberz.t; @bity ~~ 
". ---. .. _ ... 

OF~E ~{~ 
OFFENDER'S D08 S'''''E 10 " 

'-{-'1 t(-~ tAfIl fa oSfo9C,/ -
JUDGE CAUSE" FBI 10 " 

C'(2-/- 0 '1-5f'f1=-C 7- 5> ~ q 2.-2- of-

ADUL. T HISTORY; (II the prior oHenS8 was commitled bafor. 711186. count prior Idult oHenses served concurrenlly as ONE 
offense; those served consecutiyely are counled separltely II bolh current and pilar offenses were commIt· 
ted IU.r 7/1/86. count IU convictions separately. ell.cepl (a) priors lound 10 encompass the same Cllmlnal 
conduct under RCW 9.9~A."'OO( l)(a), and (b) priori sentenced concurrently thlt the current court determines 
10 count as one offlnae.) 

Enter number of S.rious Violenl and VIolent 'elonv COnviCtions ......................... . x 2 = 

Enler number of Nonvlotenl felony conviclions ...................... , . , . 

JUVENILE HISTORY; (All adjudications enlered on the same dale count as ONE oHense) 

Enl., numb.r 01 Serious Violenl .nd Viol.nt lelony adjud,cations .. .2= 

Enter number 0' Nonvlolant 'elon~ adJudlcalions 

OTHER CURRENT OFFENSES: (Those offenses not encompassing the seme crimInal conduct count In offender score) 

C.T~ Enter numbar 0' Olher Seriaus V,olanl .nd Vlotent felonv conVlchons ............... . / .2= 

Enl.r number of other Nonvlolenl felony conwoctlons . .: 1 :::: 

STATUS AT TIME OF CURRENT OFFENSE: 

If on communily placement ., lime of curr.nt oH.n ••. Ihen add I pOInt 

Add the scores in each category. 0 • 0 0 •••••• 0 •• 0 •••••••••••••••••••••• TOTAL. OFFENDER SCORE 
(round down to the nearest whole number) 

STANDARD SENTENCE RANGE CALCULATION-

RENT OFFENSE BEING SCORED 

C.--f n. SERIOUSNESS 
LEVEL 

8 
OFFENDER 

SCORE 

'MUltipl~ Ihe range by .75 if Ihe cUllenl oHense i,. for .n e!templ, conspltBcy. or aohcilation 

53TO % 
lOW HIGH 

StANDARD 
SENTENCE RANGE 

• Add 24 months 10 Ihe .'andard range if the currenl oHense i, Robbery 1 AND there IS a ,pecial ve,dict. finding lor deadly weapon 

'Add 12 monlhs to the alandard range if Ihe cu,rent oHensa is Assault 2 or Kidnapping '2 AND there IS a special verdicl finding lor deadly 
weapon 

IV·a 



GENERAL SCORING FORM 
Violent Offen ... 

Use this form only for the following offenses: Arson 1; Arson 2; Assaun 2; Ball Jumping with Murder 1; Damaging Building, etc., by Explosion . 
with Threat to Human BeIng; Endangering LIfe and Property by Explosives with Threat to Human Be=JOS!ve Devices Prohibited; 
Extortion 1; Kidnapping 2; Leading OIganized CrIme; Manslaughter 1; M.".faughter 2; Robbery 1 ~ P 

OFFEHDER"S NAME C VII... "1"\) &"'''''P 
OFFENOER"S DOS STATE IOIJ 

1.-h.:.. It "q=r. '-1. .. -\~ Lt «, ~(-l I ou5 G;; qCt I 
JUDGE CAUSe " FBI ID" 

q l..-.j -Ol 8("{I-"'O '')3 qc.-C f. 

ADULT HISTORY: (If the prior offe".. was committed before 7/1/BS, count prior adult offe"... Hrved concurrently as one offen.e; thOH 
.erved consecutively are counted .eparalely. If both current and prior offene .. were committed lifter 711186, count 
all convictione eaparataly, excapt (a) priors found to encompass the lame criminal conduct under RCW 
9.94A.400(1)(al, and (b) priors Hntanced concurrently that the current court determines to count as one offenee.) 

Enter number of other HrloUI violent and violent felony convlctione ••••••••••••••••.•.. 

Enter number of nonviolent felony convlctione •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Z. x2 =~ 
'7 x 1 =~ 

i 

JUVENILE HISTORY: (Adjudication. antered on the &ame date count as one offenae, except for violent offenaea with .eparate vlctirna) 

Enter number of other Hrlou. violent and violent felony adjudicatione ................... . x 2 ... 

Enter number of nonviolent felony adJudlcationa ••••••.•••.•.••••••••..•••••••••.• ___ x 1/2 - __ _ 

OTHER CURRENT OFFENSES: (T"hOH offen ... not encompasalng the .. me criminal conduct) 

Enter number of other .erlou. violent and violent felony convlctione 
~....,.-.::t:: 
.~ ............... . ___ x 2 

Enter number of nonviolent felony convlctionl ___ x 1 

STATUS AT TIME OF CURRENT OFFENSES: 

If on community placement at time of current offense, add 1 point + 1 

Add the ecores In each categolY •••..•..••.•••.••...•••••.•••••.•..••... TOTAL OFFENDER SCORE 
(round down to the nearest whole number) 

CURRENT OFFENSE BEING SCORED 

STANDARD SENTENCE RANGE CALCULATION­

SERIOUSNESS 
lEVEL 

OiDER 
SCORE 

1: C~~e range by .75 if the current offense 1& an attempt, conspiracy, or solicitatIon. 

..... < - -~H""'IG""'H"'-­
STANDARD 

SENTENCE RANGE 

LOW 

?S - -.-10 

• Add 24 months to the standard range If the current offense i& RobbelY 1 and Includes a deadly weapon finding. 

• Add 12 months to the standard range If the current offense is Assault 2 or Kidnapping 2 and Includes Il deadly weapon finding. 

SOC 1990 . III-2S 

. , 



APPENDIX B TO PLEA AGREEMFNT 
PROSECUTOR'S ur ERSTANDING OF DEFENDANl CRIMINAL HISTOR\' 

- (SENTENCING REFORM ACT)-

Defendant: 

ADULT FELONIES: 

CRIME DATE OF 
CONVICTION 

Date: J l'>-$:. l ~~ 
PLACE OF DISPOSITION 
CONVICTION (Probation and/or 

incarceration and 
length) SRA -
Counts a~ Prior 

9 ~ e~~ =r-AG c;;> rne]=CF ~ U ..... /uc (p 

ADULT ~"'~S: 

JUVENILE FELONIES: 

JUVENILE MISDEMEANORS: 

Deputy Prosecuting Atlorney 

King County Prosecuting Attorney 
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i' I·~TATE'S SENTENCE RECOMMENDATf~-:. 
U (CONFINEMENT OF OVER ONE YEA'" r'\ 

- 1.". - ~ - c; "'-
Date: ...:.'-=--r---==,.,.-;-:=-----,::-----

L C\\ '~ Cause No: &J'.2-/-o7C/tf7-0 Defendant: 
State recommends that the sentence of this defendant be as follows: 

~ TOTAL CONFINEMENT: State recommmends that the defendant be sentenced to a tenn of total confinement in the custody of 

the Department follows' 

CountI __ ~~~~~~~~~~~ Count IV ____________ months/years. 

Count 11 ____ .....:..,,;.....-;;. ____ -/- Count V months/years. 

Count lII ____________ .. ,.~, Count VI months/years. 

Terms on each count to ru concurre consecutively with each other. 
Terms to be served concurr nsecutively with: _________________________ _ 

Terms to be consecutive to any other terms(s) not specifically referred to in this form. 

o SENTENCE MODIFICATION: State recommends modification of community supervision on King County Cause Number(s) 
_____________ ' ________ and recommends that terms be run concurrently/consecutively. 

~O CONTACT: For the maximum term, defendant have no contact with_V ________________ _ 

~ MONETARY PAYMENTS: The defendant shall make the following monetary payments under the supervision of the Depart-

~nt of Corrections (RCW 9.94A.12O(11»within 10 years: ' 
a...g...Restitution as set forth on attached page entitled "Plea Agreement/Trial" and 0 Appendix C. 
b. ~ ay Costs, mandatory 5100 Victims Penalty Assessment, recoupment of cost of defense attorney fees, if appointed. 
c. 0 Pay to King County Local Drug Fund $ __ -;=;--_______ --;=".--__________ _ 

d. 0 Pay a fine oU ; 0 SI000, fine for VUCSA; 0 52000, fine for subsequent VUCSA. 
e. 0 Other 

COMMUNITY PLACEMENT: For any sex offense, serious violent offense; assault 2°; deadly weapon finding or drug offense 
under 69.50 or 69.52 RCW (committed after I July 1988) defendant be on community placement on conditions set forth in RCW 
9.94A.120 8(b) and the following conditions under 8(c) (crime-related prohibitions only): _____________ _ 

o OFF-LIMITS ORDER: The defendant is a "known drug trafficker" and the state recommends defendant shall neither enter 
nor remain in the protected against drug trafficking area (described in the attachment) during the term of community 
placement. 

o HrV TESTING: State recommends HlV testing and counseling. 

o EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE: This is an exceptional sentence, and the substantial and compelling reasons for departing from 
the presumptive sentence range are set forth on the attached form. 

King County Prosecuting Attorney 
Rev. 8125/89 

Approved by: 

White Copy: Court 
Canary Copy: Defense 
Pink Copy: Prosecutor 
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

IN THE MATTER OF THE 
PERSONAL RESTRAINT OF: 

CURTIS THORNTON, 

DIVISION I 2 
-""!"2 

No. 59087-1-1 

CERTIFICATE OF FINALITY 

King County 

~ 
~ 11 -1"l g ~ 

p-- i 
J;:"" 

ll;"''f~ , t 

~ ~~'h"-'1: - V -.' 
"'" -

Petitioner. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Superior Court No. 92-1-07847-0.SEA 

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON TO: The Superior Court of the State of Washington in 

and for King County. 

This is to certify that the order of the Court of Appeals of the State of Washington, 

Division I, filed on December 21,2006, became final on February 9,2007. 

c: Curtis Thornton 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I 
have hereunto set my hand 
and affixed the seal of 
said Court at Seattle, this 9th 
day of February, 2007. 
/' 

~~s~on=------
Cou Inistrator/Clerk of the 
Court of Appeals, State of 
Washington Division I. 

51 
(~<S»' "',. .) 
\. ~. 

'.... .' 

... ~. 



RICHARD D. JOHNSON, 
Court Administrator/Clerk . 

December 21, 2006 

Curtis G Thornton 
#624308 
1313 N. 13th Ave. 
Walla Walla, WA, 99362 

CASE #: 59087-1-1 

The Court of Appeals 
of the 

State of Washington 
Seattle 

98101-4170 

Personal Restraint Petition of Curtis G Thornton 

Counsel: 

DNISIONI 
One Union Square . 

600 University Street 
(206) 464-7750 

roD: (206) 587-5505 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order Dismissing Personal Restraint Petition entered 
by this court in the above case today. 

Pursuant to RAP 16.14(c), "the decision is subject to review by the Supreme Court only 
by a motion for discretionary review on the terms and in the manner provided in Rule 
13.5(a), (b) and (c)." 

This court's file in the above matter has been closed. 

Sincerely, 

~/A?~ 
~~ 

Richard D. Johnson 
Court Administrator/Clerk 

law 

enclosure 



IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DIVISION ONE 

In the Matter of the Personal 
Restraint Petition of: 

CURTIS THORNTON, 

Petitioner. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

----------------------) 

No. 59087-1-1 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

Curtis Thornton filed a "Motion to Modify or Correct Judgment and Sentence, 

CrR 7.8" in King County Superior Court. The motion was transferred to this court 

for consideration as a personal restraint petition. Thornton challenges the 

constitutional validity of two of the three convictions used to find him to be a 

persistent offender under Washington's Persistent Offender Accountability Act 

(POM). 

Under the POM, a persistent offender must be sentenced to life 

imprisonment. Former RCW 9.94A.120(4). A "persis~ent offender" is someone 

who has been convicted on at least three separate occasio~s of most serious 

offenses as defined in RCW 9.94A.030(25). RCW 9.94A.030(29). 

Thornton contends his 1993 convictions for attempted second-degree 

robbery and second-degree robbery were constitutionally infirm. Because he was 

not advised of all the sentencing consequences prior to pleading guilty, Thornton 

argues, the convictions based on those pleas cannot properly be used as a basis 

for sentencing him under the POM. This claim, however, is time-barred. 

Personal restraint petitions must generally be filed within one year after the 

judgment and sentence becomes final. RCW 10.73.090. Based on the Supreme 

Court's interpretation of the POM as discussed in State v. Thorne, 129 Wn.2d 736, 
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777,921 P.2d 514 (1996), which treats the paM as a mere amendment of the 

Sentencing Reform Act of 1981 and not a reenactment of the habitual criminal 

statute, Thornton's claims of error are subject to the time requirements of RCW 

10.73.090. Not only did the Washington Supreme Court in In re Pers. Restraint of 

Runyan, 121 Wn.2d 432, 450,853 P.2d 424 (1993) reject the contention that the 

one-year limit does not apply where the prior convictions are being reused in the 

sentencing of a SRA offender, but it is also noted that ''the very purpose of RCW 

10.73.090 is to curtail exactly this type of delay in challenging convictions." 121 

Wn.2d at 450; see also State v. Burton, 92 Wn. App. 114, 117,960 P.2d 480 

(1998)(RCW 10.73.190 precludes a defendant in a persistent offender adjudication 

from collaterally attacking guilty plea-based convictions that were more than one 

year old). Nor has petitioner persuasively argued either that this case falls under 

one of the statutory exceptions to the one-year limitations period, State v. Olivera-

Avila, 89 Wn. App. 313, 320-22, 949 P.2d 824 (1997)(guilty plea obtained in 

violation of due process nonetheless subject to the one-year time limit of RCW 

10.73.090), or that the doctrine of equitable tolling applies here. See In re 

Hoisington, 99 Wn. App. 423,993 P.2d 296 (2000). (RCW 10.73.090). 

Thornton also appears to argue that the trial court miscalculated his 

offender score by erroneously counting his two 1993 convictions for robbery and 

attempted robbery separately for sentencing purposes. Because sentencing on 

the prior convictions occurred on the same date, Thornton argues, the multiple 

offenses encompassed the same criminal conduct and, therefore, should have 

counted as only one point for sentencing purposes. Thornton fails to indicate 

whether this issue is being raised for the first time in a personal restraint 
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proceeding. Unlike on direct appeal, Thornton bears the burden of showing more 

likely than not he was prejudiced by any sentencing error. See In re Pers. Restraint 

of Gentry, 137 Wn.2d 378, 409,972 P.2d 1250 (1999); In re Pers. Restraint of 

Hagler, 97 Wn.2d 818, 826,650 P.2d 1103 (1982). 

Multiple current offenses are counted as one offense in determining the 

offender score only if they encompass the same criminal conduct. RCW 

9.94A.589(1)(a). To constitute the same criminal conduct for purposes of 

determining an offender score at sentencing, two or more criminal offenses must 

involve (1) the same objective intent, (2) the same time and place, and (3) the same 

victim. RCW 9.94A.589(1 )(a). Thornton fails to establish that his two 1993 

convictions fit within the statutory definition of "same criminal·conduct." Nothing 

indicates that the sentencing court should have counted them as one offense rather 

than separate offenses. Perhaps more importantly, there is no showing that 

Thornton preserved this issue by raising a timely objection. See In re Pers. 

Restraint of Goodwin, 146 Wn.2d 861,875, 50 P.3d 618 (2002); State v. Wilson, 

117 Wn. App. 1,21,75 P.3d 573 (defendant may waive right to assert that trial 

court should have made "same course of criminal conduct" determination at 

sentencing); State v. Nitsch, 100 Wn. App. 512, 518-20,997 P.2d 1000 (2000). 

Accordingly, Thornton has failed to establish that the sentencing court committed 

any errors of fact or law when it used Thornton's 1993 robbery and attempted 

robb~ry convictions to calculate his offender score. 

In sum, Thornton has not established that an error of law or fact exists 

within the four corners of his judgment and sentence. Nor has Thornton 

established that his claims fall under any of the other recognized exceptions to 
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the limitation period. See RCW 10.73.100. Because Thornton filed this personal 

restraint petition more than one year after his 1993 plea-based convictions became 

final, the petition is untimely and must be dismissed. See In re Pers. Restraint of 

Stoudmire, 145 Wn.2d 258, 36 P.3d 1005 (2001) (defendant procedurally barred 

under the one-year statute of limitations from challenging his guilty plea even 

though plea form-failed to advise him of a direct consequence of pleading guilty). 

Now, therefore, it is hereby 

ORDERED that the personal restraint petition is dismissed under RAP 

16.11(b). 

Done this 021:>t day of Gc ~.br , 2006. 

On-~~geAtS4 
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CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Today I deposited in the mails of the United States of America, a properly 

stamped and addressed envelope directed to Jeffrey Ellis, at the following address: 

Ellis, Holmes & Witchley, 705 Second Avenue, Suite 401, Seattle, WA 98104, 

attorneys for the petitioner, containing a copy of the State's Response to Personal 

Restraint Petition in In re Personal Restraint of Curtis Thornton, No. 63345-7-1, in the 

Court of Appeals of the State of Washington. 

I certify under penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of Washington that the 
foregoing is true and correct. 

Name rl1ate 
Done in Seattle, Washington 


